
' ........ f!"""1""'1C 
bm.t:C'nwu,. Tau(RE.V, 11AJI) 

ATTORNEY FEES EXPENSE CLAIM 
DISTRICT COURTS-CAPITAL CASE 

UNDER ARTICLE 26.0S, CODE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 
AS AMENDED 

CAPITAL CASE 

INSTRUCTIONS 
Sbow only one ddendant per claim. 

llcCon, payment can be authorized, each iiem must be compl•t«Ilc 

l'<,r bi-~1!11',.Pald bills must be submitted by the attorney for o 

Number or Court 
Days/Hows 

RATH (presumptive 
maxim111n) 

Non-Trial Appearance $400/day 

DEATH CAPITAL Voir Dire $600/day 

AMOUNT 
(Judge Comple«S) 

-------------------------1--------11 
1ST CHAIR Trial/Hearing with Testimony $800/day 

Out-of-Court Hours* $100/hour $12,000 

Non-Trial Appearance $400/day 

DEATH CAPITAL Voir Dire $500/qtt~;' 1-----------------1---.....,-----------
2 ND CHAIR Trial/Hearing with Testimony $7~fUy 

NON-DEATH 
CAPITAL 

Out-of-Court Hours* 

Includes all fees except Investigation costs 

the guilt/innocence of 

Otherwise, the daily and hourly rates·· 

Non-Trial Appearance 

Trial/Hearing with Testimony '~~ 

2ND 
CHAIR 

$400/day 

$800/day 

$30,000 

$3,200 

Out-of-Court Hours* $100/hour $5,000 
~I 

Prior written conrt apptoval required. Itemize4. bjll 
Cl) . '···\ 

required.. Expert eXl?~es paid per County pollcy. 
M'~ 

$50/hour $250 

$50/day $250 

AFfER HOURS SUPP. (Trial/Hearing after .. '6!()0 pm) $50/hour 

Court App_~arances. Attach any Out-of-Court voucher form. 
(fi~}-; 

t-(::. • .,,,,l 
J'~-. 

I, Attorney at Law, swear or affirm to the Harris County Auditor 
that he may rely upon the information contained above make payment according to the fee schedule adopted by the 
Board of District Judges Trying Criminal Cases pursuant to Article 26.05 C~e of Criminal Procedure effective 
January l, 2002, I further swear or affinn that I have not received nor will receive any money or anything else of 
value for representing the accused, except as othei:wise disclosed to the Court in writing. 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME ON nns THE 

Approved__.~"-··-"-'=· '"".""""',._,""~"'-. ,M<J._,-·"'" . ..,..,,'---­
~e, Presiding 

District Clerk Deputy (Signature) 
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11 

2) 

)) 

4) 

51 

6) 

7) 

BJ. 

9) 

I 0) 

Ill 
12) 

rn 
I J) 

151 

16) 

171 

18) 

19) 

20) 

21) 
22) 

m 
2~) 

25) 

ATTORNEY FEES EXPENSE CLAI 
·CAPITALS' CAPlTALAPPEALS &·ll,0.71 Wl 

Confirmed correct courl number on claim? 

Confirmed correci dc(endnnl's name on claim? . 
Confinl)ed corrcc1 cause number on chim~ 

Mullfplc tJSes on claim /orm? 

No11,Dca1h Cnp11al Case~ 

Dcalh CHc~ 

Some offense 1hroughou1 LQY9 hisrory·J· 

Cap11al - Appeal~ 

11.011 Wri1? 

Scr•·icc da1es before J.nuary I. 20027 

Yes No 

~ 
8" 
w 
D 
D 
g/ 
ty/ 

D 
D 
D 
Q/ Corrcc1 clnim (arm rnbmi11ed for paymcnl? 

Allorncy Appoinlmenl Order in cue his1ory on 

LQY9 mecn in IIM5·~ cv .,~/----,__~--~ 
EY"(}}[J ...__..~...,.........;,;.._-.,... 

. '~_u.~-\,"j ~ f~e... 
tJ)·llA ,, ,: . ~-

A11orney ~pproved for caphal ~ppomlmcnl in FDAMS1 

Dales or coun appearances li11cd ll'n claim~ 

a. Cl,nlirmed wilh history In lhe LQYB screen? 
Jr claim1ng OUl•Of•CDUrl hours, is lhe OUl•Of,coUrl 

form complt1cd •nd •nached~ 

a. Is ,1 ma1hemMically accurate? 

o __ .....;_ 
D 

0•00 * 
b. Oc,cs ii match days/hours lis1cd on 1hc c!~i~~.' O __ __.,--..., 
On 11.01 l _Wnu. is 1hc Appointed Counsel ~J)~ily Workshcc1 15,895•82 t 
completed dc1a11ing mvices performed, d~t~/hnd limes auached, fl . 1,:5~9•59 + 

. /fa;;,: D 0~ __ _.,1 t~tul 7 2a,2tJfM1 *' 
,('11 ~-\-

a. Are 1hc hoiirs muhcmaucally aci:wri1c, 0 0 C,.,.oc- , 
\ r-~ 

b. Dcie1 II mntth lhe amounl req!i'~)I~ on the claim; D O ~--
If an 11.011 Wril. 11 1he claim9l!gibie for reimbursemenl from 1he l\ale7 

q . ..---
'\\. ... ;;:)J. D 0 

-----1 

Q,OD * 

o~oo *· 

If no, wh)' 001 

1111 111a1hcma1ically ntcuralc7 

b Docs 11 maich lhe ,mounl requested on lh~ tli1im7 

Is wrourn courl approval ror expenses aunched? 
Is 1he expense nrnounr on 1he cl11m equal to or leis 1han 

lhe amn1inl ~pproved .by the cou1·17 

Correct county mileage rale used? 

Correcl clnim line hem used~ 

Claim amoun1s within limils? 

26) Ir claim Is 101aled. is it ma1hcma1ic1lly accunie? 

Auorney Expense: !..~ 0 
Expcrl Expem: 1' ~ ~ :g54, • J I 
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-------- IN CAMERA ------

.~:tY 
NO. 1384794 'f~)1 

t1,..l,:,,..~ 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § IN t:riitf DISTRICT COURT OF 
C")'' § ·~j 

V.S. § HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 
§ :~(.» 

OBEL CRUZ-GARCIA § :(337TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
·fl(jf ;r-"{, 

·{/ 

DEFENDANT,$ MEMORANDUM FO'fZ«;iUT OF COURT EXPENSE OF 
<;:£('.~, 

CRIMINAL ~TIGATION 
(r,.,t "'·,-:. 

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID GJ)DRT: 

/!IJ} 
'( ·, 

f~~),, 
f,t!.>, 

Please find the following: 

1. 

2. 

('\q "~.,;,.-,. 

Invoice from investig:4~iifor mitigation investigation. $3,194.76 

S4,174.83 

$7,369.59 

Second invoice fro~~estigator for mitigation investigation. 
,C 11 ;, 

(jf TOTAL 
--"'~ 

(These are separate invo~c,,f or expenses incurred investigating the crimes only and not for 
(t""::-· i{l·· ., 

purposes of mitigatio~)f" 
~i(~/ 

'· ,~ ... ;, 
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THE STATE OF TEXAS 

V.S. 

OBEL CRUZ-GARCIA 

N0.1384794 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

ORDER 

./., y' 
IN THE .J)ISTRICT COURT OF 

.. 
HARQIS COUNTY, TEXAS 

} .··1 

;((·";' 
.r;:--·_ ~ 

3.3'.'fril JUDICIAL DISTRICT ,, . ..., .·.• 

On this Jl.9 day of~· 20 I on to be heard DEFENDANT'S IN 

CAMERA MOTION FOR OUT OF COURT EXPENSE FOR CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION and ,l ·,'•' 

'··•·,( ·, 

it is the Order of the Court that said motion sh.·o·.· .f·t·· .. l~\i. granted. 

;< y ·-z / q -5:1 
It is the Order of the Court that an amq1I1,1t of_ fj._0 ~is approved for out of court 

i;C/s". 
expenses consistent with this motion. If <,\ddf(fonal funds are needed trial counsel is directed to make 

<;t{ 
an additional request. ) .. 
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__L__~,.,. nO J 

Judge, 337th Distri~J~~ 
of Harris County, Texas 



Gradoni &"" ______ _ 
Associates 

BILL TO 

Skip Cornelius 
2028 Buffalo Terrace 
Houston, Texas 77019 

'"--------------·----

Pwf¢ssional Investigative Services 
»··------·"····~~-······- ' ·=-···--

Swre License A5741 

Invoice 

DATE INVOICE# 

r 3/29/2013 1 11s21 

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SER VICES 

Re: State of Texas vs. Obel Cruz-Garcia 
Cause #1289189, 1289188, 1181910, 
Our File #12-05-0266, Statement #1 

Description of Activity: 
See Attached Affidavit 

Services: 
71.60 hours@ $40.00 per 

Expenses: 
278 miles@ .555 per mile 
Clerical 
Long distance 
Word Processing 
Computerized searches 

Subtotal 
Tax Exempt 

Payment due upon receipt. Thank you! 

L 

District Court 

Total 

2,864.00 

154.29 
12.90 
59.47 
63.10 
41.00 

3,194.76 
0.00 

$3,194.76 

2611 Cypress Creek Pkwy, Suite C100 • Houston, Texas 77068 • (281) 440-0800 • Fax (281) 440-0208 
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' \\,,,,,, 
HARRIS COUNTY CRIMINAL APPOINTMENT;, . 

TIME & MILEAGE LOG I ,,:C:,)! 

Invoice #17521 ((j( 

Attorney: R.P. Cornelius 

Defendant: Obel Cruz-Garcia 

1::f.::\,,, 
•\.,~<~:.;// 

(,,~,,.,) 

Cause#: 1289189, 1289188, 1181910 Court: 33?1h Sta~~m;nt #: 
• -- <· •. > ___ .. )) 

-~, '<>1 '• . "" -""'"""'-"-"""""'"'""'~'-"'""""•==-w===o--·---u==q 

__ , ~-- Activiti ;:,.,_~. Time !(}•,.::, 

5/15/12 Iriitial Meeting with Attorney to Review,·fase 
Priorities, Assignments and Former J\,t(orney's 
Work Product (2 Investigators) )~~t)J 4.50 

,~,i<:;> 
-· 
5/30/12 Review Former Attorney Work.rJPrptluct to 

J:rJ?_pare _for Jail Interview witt~J)efendant 2.90 
,..,,,,,,,,,,_""'''"'~•-w.==,,,~-.=·"'a-m,,e•=2w,• 

(Q) 

5/30/12 J.ai1Intt::.rview with Defendm, ComEile Reeort 3.25 
..... --.... - .. -····-···· ......... ____ , 

tf,}Sc)) 
\,,.h ·------

6/1/12 Phone Briefing with Att'omey Regarding 
Investigation ,1, X 1: ._- ' .50 

~-c::.::::;::'\ 

6/4/12 Cond~1ct Interviewl1s:-whh Defendant's Relatives 
in the Dominic,anl{e'i:mblic, Compile Reports 5.25 

'i>)J ,. ·-·---,---·~--=·-------~ r"'"'·-m-

6/6/12 Review O{f ~;~~e Report, Compile Case 
Overview ,fot,Attorney Detailing Witness 
Statem~t\f$,'.a11d Evidence 5.30 

~,-,_ 
((~~~) 

6/6/12 Condt'.icflnterviews with Defendant's Relatives 
in V.~n:~zuela, Compile Reports 4.70 

• ""'"~-----·-=•·•w»•···~'"""''~ --·-·----·-.............. _ .. , 
6/8/12 Conduct Interviews with Defendant's Relatives 

.t!!!h~-Q~!!}inican Republic, Com_Rile Reports 4.30 
;---,-·--·,····-

,.. .............. .............. _ .. "'"""''"- """ ,_.,,_,~.,.,,.,,,_wu, 

6/11/12 Attempts to Make Phone Contact with 
Defendant's Relatives in the Dominican 
Republic, Start Documentation of Defendant's 
Family Tree, Compile ~~orts 3.90 

Miles 

40 

46 

-

........ --····-·-· 

-~·-·····= •=·="''"" 

6/12/12 Conduct Interview with Defendant's Father in 
__ the Dominican Reeublic, Compile Report 3.10 

~- ==<««--=··'·"==·= 

6/16/12 Jail Interview with Defendant, Compile Report 4.75 46 

"'---"·w=w.== -~---=-'"'-"''" 
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';_;'~...:'/ 

6/17/12 Review Offense Report, Conduct Database ) 
Searches to Identify Current Addresses for State .:,<_: 

4.oo(J' 
' 

Witnesses, Update Reports 
~~~ 

((°<;i 

8/2/12 Telephone Conference with Medical Expert {t<: ~,~~:5 Regardin~ Investigation, Compile Report 0h 0 
r">< 

8/25/12 Review Extraneous Offense Report, Compile.,"':,,, 
Case Overview for Attorney Detailing Wi1J1~15"' 
Statements and Evidence ,,{~'' 4.25 .... 

_j{jl{/ 
12/31/12 Review Work Product Provided by Fd~)r 

Attorney in Order to Identify Investf~!jve 
· ems. Undate Reports for T.iiaf' 3.25 

~~~~')' 

1/1/13 Field Work, Attempts to Makn ts:ontact with 
Witnesses, Update Reports )~, 4.60 98 

v1 
,~~. 

1/6/13 Phone Briefings with Def~~t's Psychologist .75 
l"""""y /)~'"' 

1/14/13 Cond~ct ~hone InteryiT with De~endant's. 
Relatives m the D0~1can Repubhc, Compile 
Reports , '"':~ 3.7S 

;A\~ 
2/12/13 Field Work, Arteippt to Make Contact with . \"" .. ~; 

2.7S 48 Witnesses '"""'- - ' 
<> Jf} ,, 

3/24/13 Review ~I()lfeports for Trial Preparation, Make 
Investig~:.Ye Assignments to Investigators for 
Intervi~~s' 4.30 

,,~,'-.) 
'-...:, '0 / , 

Totals ',>::,'::;Ji 71.60" 21sv 10.00 / 

AFFIDAVIT 

I, James Gradoni, President of Gradoni & Associates, Inc., State of Texas licensed 
investigative firm, State License #A05741, do swear to and affirm, that the attached 
invoice/invoices, for services rendered are true and correct to the best of my belief and 
knowledge. 
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'·--~··, 
J.l. SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED bef?re me~ the t~ndersigned.~~ihority, on this 
~ day of :::1Y) PYl , h,_ , 2013~ to certify, .which witness mfh~d and seal of 
office. tJJ 
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KAYLA KOENIG 
My Commission Expires 

September 13, 2016 ·<:.,, 

My Comp~~f~n Expires: 1}J/'l I.. 



Gradoni & 
Associates 

BILL TO 

Skip Cornelius 
2028 Buffalo Terrace 
Houston, Texas 77019 

·--··--.. ·-------- l'rof,e_,;_~ional Investigative Services 
·,·w·w·-·-<s•,.,n, ···--·--·-·-~·r"·"-:r- ,, ____ ....... _""--

Stare License A5741 

Invoice 

DATE INVOICE# 

[5/22/2013 I 17585 

DESCRIPTION IS} AMOUNT 
r,''i> 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SER VICES TIN~ 

Re: State of Texas vs. Obel Cruz-Garcia { 5-/, 
Cause #1289189, 1289188, 1181910, )17th District Court 
Our File #12-05-0266, Statement #3 /5--1 

Description of Activity: 
See Attached Affidavit 

Services: 1, 
.J\ 

87.70 hours@$40.00 per hot,r,, 
1, ,. 

Expenses: 
916 miles@ .555 per mile 
Parking 
Tolls 
Word Processing 
Clerical 
Computerized searches 

Subtotal 
Tax Exempt 

Payment due upon receipt. Thank you! 

('~'.:j'<, 
)' 

Total 

3,508.00 

508.38 
11.00 
4.10 

43.10 
14.25 
86.00 

4,174.83 
0.00 

/ 
$4,174.83 

2611 Cypress Creek Pkwy, Suite C100 • Houston, Texas 77068 • (281) 440-0800 • Fax (281) 440-0208 
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<:,.\I:= 
HARRIS COUNTY CRIMINAL APPOlNTMENTt,·, 

TIME & MILEAGE LOG ;<i·? 
Invoice #17585 ()) '•,,.,._ 

'·""< I j· ',,.~,f 

Attorney: R.P. Cornelius ', { 5' 
-~~~:,;> 

• , .. )Y'i) 
Defendant: Obel Cruz-Garcia . t;J/ 
Cause#: 1289189, 1289188, 1181910 Court:337'h S~~l~rent #: 3 

,.'~,~i,,_~· 
(_,--",, 

Date Activitv ~ 1ni'2, Time Miles Park Tolls .. 
Review Offense Report to Identify St~"'~':c::· 4/7/13 
Witnesses. Conduct Database SearclstJ 
Obtain Current Address & Identify:/.]h:linal 
History Backgrounds, Initiate Reoor(s 6.00 

((' ',., 
l, )) 

4/8/13 Contacts with U.S. Marshall ~.cyfoe> Federal 
Databases, Attempts to Locafe')Vitness, Update 
Report @2» 1.75 

if'Ju 
4/8/13 Meeting with Atto~:r 1Jpdates Regarding 

Guilt/Innocence & • .!,! ation Investigations for 
·Trial Preparation (T.__~o Investigators) 3.80 40 

(c:))) 

4/9/13 Phone Attemi fe)N'.lake Contact with 
Witnesses fro r_ .. Iii.formation Previously 
Developed, UP:date Reports 2.75 

"~':I 
I?" 

4/11/13 Contact~Arrange Trip to Dominican 
Republjc}-tvlake Reservations. · .80 

~f?.~ 
4/12/13 Re:vJ~y., Extraneous Offenses, Identify 

Witnesses, Conduct Database Searches to 
Locate Current Address & Criminal History, 3.10 

-=--·~"''"'"'"-··-
.. U:edate Reeorts 

' ••-m•••• -
4/17/13 Field Work, Attempts to Locate Witnesses, 

Conduct 1 Interview, Compile Report 4.25 41 

- .. 
4/19/13 Field Work, Attempts to Make Contact with 

Witnesses, Conduct 2 Interviews, Compile 
Reports 5.30 69 ... 

5/1/13 Field Work, Attempt to Locate Witnesses, 
Update Reports 3.00 63 
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,.Js, - " " 

5/2/13 Meeting with Staff to Develop New Addresses 
-~ 
:\:' 

for Local Mitigation Witnesses 1.10,?~ ;5-1 

VJ 
5/2/13 Field Work, Attempts to Contact & Interview (\ .. _,,,,;< 

.,,, .. , fC51 
Witnesses, Conduct Two Interviews, Coinpile · ,1{'·-c·, 

Reports ih\ao 88 
-<: ;'ff"' If"°": ... 

Jail Interview with Defendant, Compile Repg,~ 
~·---

5/2/13 3.25 46 5.00 
- ((J}f( 

5/3/13 Field Work, Conduct Interview with Tran~fiitor, 
Compile Report (Two Investigators) u?i~t 6.40 51 

({-._ y)" 

5/6/13 Field Work, Attempts to Locate Wi~Mses, 
Update Reports ,if'>{ 2.70 59 

:.!0~ 
5/15/13 Field Work, Attempts to LocateCWitnesses, 

Compile Reports · (~ 6.10 84 
~/ 

5/16/13 Conduct One Interview, ile Report 1.60 
/,$;' 

5/17/13 Field Wor~ Attempt,,~0£ocate Witnesses, 
Conduct 2 Interviews,,,.Compile Reports 6.15 70 

~~ 
5/18/13 Field Work, Att~~'pts t~ Locate Witnesses, 

Update Repo~' r 2.25 80 
'<:~I 

~ 

5/20/13 Field Work,,ef~iternpts to Locate Witnesses, 
Conduct.1\1~ Interviews, Compile Report 6.90 126 

~ 
5/20/13 Jail In1~1ew with Defendant, Compile Report 2.90 

,~" 
5/20/13 Visit---District Clerk; Review Five Files, Obtain 

Copies~ Compile Reports 3.75 46 6.00 4.10 

5/21/13 Review 17 Guilt/Innocence Reports for 
Attorney, Organize for Trial Preparation 
Meeting, Meeting with 2 Investigators to 
Discuss Locating Remaining Witnesses not 
Interviewed 5.30 -- ·-

,__ _____ ___ ., __ 
"""'""'"*" -

5/22/13 Field Work, Attempts to Locate Witnesses, 
Update Reports 2.25 53 

/ 

Totals 87.701' 916 / 11./ 4.10.,, 
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AFFIDAVIT 

I, James Gradoni, President of Gradoni & Associates, Inc., St~f{ofTexas licensed 
investigative finn, State License #A05741, do swear to and affirrµ}Jhat the attached 
invoice/invoices, for services rendered are true and correct to tq,·best of my belief and 

knowledge. . .· ·· .. ·. \.·:,,~>"'. 
# ,u/ A~ /j J , ' ~ ,~-f? 

- f::/v_v~_"'<,~f! 

Ja r~~r~~, 

1'i'z""·,' Ni SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before }Ifeiu1e undersigned authority, on this 

fri:ce. day of '.::rLl zy 2013, to ce .. rt.·· i.···.fy.'._./Jffihfch witness my hand and seal of 
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KAYLA KOENIG 
My Commission Expires 

September 13, 2016 

My Commission Expires: __ q_)_J}Ll.L 



----- IN CAMERA MOTION-----­

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

v.s. 

OBEL CRUZ-GARCIA 

t38 + 1 q1 
NO. H81910 

t,,// 

l,,.t·:·,·1 

<~,-~ :>) 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

t~/t,~'/·' 
IN ,]i~ DISTRICT COURT OF 

;·-·,.,,,, 
' ) 

f!ARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 
t :r·-~ o,£,.)'i . 

i'']37fH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
,:qh~' 

;g~·' 
>:::.:,;/ 

CONTRACT JfOR EMPLOYMElfi~ OF IL P. CORNELRJS 
O::r,_,,, ~··· 
Jl'~ .:~ 

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COl'JR-1': 
l( 5, 
'~· 

i/J] 

COMES NOW, OBEL CRUP;FARCIA, the Defendant in the above-styled and 
I: ,.J, 

,~b numbered cause, by and through his attofrljy• record, R. P. CORNELIUS, and respectfully requests 

:1{~: 
the Court to approve the following C<f~~t For Employment of R. P. Cornelius and order payment 

.. ,~..;::/ 

by the State of same. 

I. 
(,\~·-, 

Defendant is charge,g~th capital murder. The State is seeking the death penalty. 

,Gf~<;}" 
it:t.~<,. II. 
ir)' 

R. P. Corneti«~!·'an attorney approved and qualified, and in good standing, by the Second 
,~' 

Administrative Judicial Region of Texas, to represent defendants charged with capital murder where 

the State is seeking the death penalty has been appointed by the Court. 

m. 

The case is more than 19 years old and is very complex. It involves numerous extraneous 

offenses, both in Texas and in Puerto Rico. 

Defendant's family lives in Puerto Rico and he has witnesses in Puerto Rico, as well as in 

Texas and other cities. 
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(\,,, 

In all likelihood there will be a multitude of expert witnesses on ma~k aifforent elements of 
':: l>(.j 

the various cases. 
y 

IV. 
, ((:)>~,~--.-;r 

Appointed counsel is requesting a flat fee of$65,000.00,=:-;~~e;sonable attorney fees to handle 
<· "· 

this matter and is requesting this Court to order payment. , .. ('.:[i)"' 
~·f~;:~~'~ 

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERS, Def~n:q~nt. OUEL CRU7..-GARCIA, praysthat 
!:\) 

the Court approve this Contract For Employment in, qa:q-icra and order payment consistent with this 
)_ry·,.c 

motion. 
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THE ST A TE OF TEXAS 

v.s. 

OBEL CRUZ-GARCIA 

13f>4-1'ff­
N0.-1W9188 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

( :, .:i: 

IN THli: IHSTRICT COURT Oli' 
t'·<'\ 

"·· Q::,5t:; 
HA~Jil.S'COUNTY, TEXAS 

-,:, ---.,-

3J7f~~UDICIAL DISTRICT 
"'."::.<:.fl 

ORDER 

On this _gj__ day of flt on to be heard CONTRACT FOR 

EMPLOYMENT OF RP. CORNELIUS, and a~ff,onsidering same, it is the Order of the Court 

that the Contract For Employment Of R. P. Co~ef!l1s is approved by the Court and an amount of 

'l.· -
$65,000.00 is to be paid by the State as r~asqpihle attorney fees in this matter. 

P/vs ll;1J()t;, ~ ov-l -o+- fu7f~~e-/bnu;.f1feu pavJ'. 
i\.'··.• t.,/J, ·· · Sh!JA.18 h (1 I 

t_;j)· --· __ L~-lf~---
Judge, 337th District Court · 
of Harris County, Texas 

3 
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(1,:5,; 
MEMORANDU~ .. 

Cl 

r···,:·· 
The primary allegation is a 1992 capital mun\x1· ilivolving numerous Spanish speaking witnesses 
from the Dominican Republic and Puerto Ric9:tfhe defendant is front the Dominican Republic and 
Puerto Rico and does not speak English. ,, !! 

(:.1\' 

It was a .cold case with DN~, both skin cre!Ji~fid sperm cell, handled originally by the old HPD Crime 
Lab which was problematic. '.{ ' 

There were numerous extraneous off6nt6: including a capital murder from 1989, a number sexual 
assaults, home invasions, and drug .. :.ci¢g.ling. 

,:(, ): 

At the time defendant. w~ firsf:ri~d'rged i~ 200_8 he was incarce.rated in a Pu~rt.o Rican prison for 
numerous offenses, pnnc1pallyadouble ki.dnapmg and torture of two young vtctrms, both of whom 
test~fted at trial1 aJ.0!1g wi!h. ~}~~r P~erto Rican witness~s. Prison. o.fficial~ from Puerto Rico. also 
testified as to s1gmf1cantJa.1Ji':rHract1ons as well as Harns County Jail officials and TDC officials. 

, Cf 
i S<---~' 

It was a complex and c~plicated case which required work and time commitment well in excess 
of any normal capital n;.tli,der appointinent. 

-:;_;·- .. ' 
{--., ,_l_t 

,.--·._·>:;:; -, 

Special Note 

The clerk's file should contain ORDERS for payment of an attorney fees and expenses but 
additional ORDERS are contained herein for convenience and the Court can modify the 
ORDERS as the Court sees fit. 
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------ IN CAMERA ----­

N0. 1384794 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

v.s. 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

IN DISTRICT COURT OF 
( .. :) 

I!AlUUS COUNTY, TEXAS ((t\>. 
OBEL CRUZ-GARCIA ,f'337TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

(()>);t 
-t{.-:1 

.fl .\ 
.. :.:/ 

IlE:!:.E~DANT'S MEMORAJ3DUM FOR:OUT OF COURT i:XPENSE OF 
ill"'"" 

'· 'f<~::, 
MITIGATION ~ff¥ESTIGAJJQN 

'· -~ 

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID 08:tJRT: 
< ""~ 

Please find the following: 

1. ORDER providing 

-~:>-, 

Jay Burnett, appro"'.,~~~by Judge Belinda riill, Presiding Judge at the time, ( and Judge 
_, .. -,<:". 

q .. ,). '· ...• 

Mike McSpad{iJ{' This to include consultation and evaluation by mitigation 

consultant a9'ij1·~~ychologist and all investigation of mitigation. $17,400.00 
//:il: ___ ):· 

2. Invoice ft~ri~ mitigation consultant and psychologist Susana A. Rosen, Ph.D. To be 
;\ )! 

3. 

4. 

{ 

paiqtliftectly to Dr. Rosen or to Mr. Cornelius who will reimburse her. $1,750.00 

Invoice from investigator for travel to the Dominican Republic. 

Invoice from investigator for mitigation investigation. 

$6,732.69 

$6,107.23 

5. Receipt for out-of-pocket expense of Mr. Cornelius to provide airline ticket for 

defendant's son who testified as a mitigation witness. To be reimbursed to Mr. 

Cornelius along with payment for court appointment. 

TOTAL 
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$15,896.82/ 



\( 
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. f,,.,_, 
)'(' 

Respectfully qM1;'1mitted, 
''. ,. ~:,_,·, 

R.H.,t~.~I{NELlUS 
20t~Buffalo Terrace 
Houston, Texas 77019 

'ztqjJ'3) 237-8547 
i<S'tate Bar No. 04831500 

.'.s(tl/ 
l,} COURT APPOINTED 

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT 



·. _\l.··c, 
,II. ' 

N0.1384794 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

v.s. 

OBEL CRUZ..GARCIA 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

ORDER 

t; ) ... 
IN THE,UISTRICT COURT OF' 

I_ --~ ••• , 

3~7't:ll ,TUDICIAL DISTRICT 
·> 

,r, 

On this ,<.') day of~-• 20171~~1~e on to be heard DEFENDANT'S IN 

CAMERA MOTION FOR OUT OF COURT EXPENSE FOR MITIGATION INVESTIGATION 
.:<:-' ).r ';. 

and it is the Order of the Court that said motioni~c;>Jld be granted.Cl z_ 

It is the Order of the Court that an am~ ~f __ L~&CJ? 0
~pproved for out of court 

expenses consistent with this motion. If q,dQ~~~nal funds are needed trial counsel is directed to make 

,, ~t~~;;; 
an additional request. (( 11 

'',.-:'·./"' 
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Judge, 337th District C 
of Harris County, Texas 



THE STATE OF TEXAS 

v.s. 

OBEL CRUZ-GARCIA 

N0.1289189 

§ 
§. 
§ 
§ 
§ 

" ' 

.f. y, 

IN THEJ)ISTRICT COURT OF 

HAl~S COUNTY, TEXAS 
_c••~ ·~ . ,• 

331.fH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

~· . ORDER < 

On this _jJ__ day of Xtt1j 20),z}'.~e on to be heard DEFENDANT'S lN 

CAMERA MOTION FOR c<dr· OF COURT~1~ID>~NSE FOR MENTAL HEALTH AND 
' /( •, 

MITIGATION and it is the Order of the Court(tll~t said motion should be granted. 

It is the Order of the Court that an aQ19Unt of $17,400.00, is approved for additional 
(ii) 

out of court expenses consistent with tpissmotion. If additional funds are needed trial coW1Sel is 
i,> ·., 

directed to make an additional req• ue.·~~~ a • Gz:ro'l'\J 'C>ts:r. er.) i1 .. . •JI/' t: / ., .. ~. AJ_ 
~~~,,' ~~~ 
~ -?h cwLi-~ 'i 

3 
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July 1, 2013 

Mr. R.P. Skip Cornelius 

2028 Buffalo Terrace 

Houston, Texas 77010 

SUSANA A. ROSIN, PH.D. 
CLINICAL !'SYCHOLOGIST 

3730 KIRBY DR., SUITE 825 
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77098 

TtmHONE (713) 523-0000 

Re: Obel Cruz Garcia (DOB: July 8, 1967) 

SPN 01134368 

Statement for Services Rendered 

Service 

Review of Collateral/Background 

Information reg. Mr. Cruz-Garcia 

(2 hours @ $250.00/hr) 

Psychological Evaluation of 

Mr. Cruz-Garcia at Harris County 

(3 hrs @ $250.00/hr) 

Meeting with Mr. Cornelius 

(1 hr @ $250.00/hr) 

'.( )'' 

Preparation of Expert H17p9rt 
.'",,,·· 

(1 hr@ $250.00/hr) ;,1 

Amount Charged and Due 

Date 

,Cl5l 

(!~,{) 
5-Q'.~~,2013 

i 

6-27-2013 

7-01-2013 

Dr. Rosin's Federal Tax ID~ 

Dr. Rosin's Psychologist License# 2-2995 (Texas) 
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j' ' 

Amount 

$500.00 

$750.00 

$250.00 

$250.00 

$1750.00 / 



@ 
Gradoni & Prqf~1:;,,innal Investigative Services 

Assocl• ates--------------------,.,.,,., "".=!..----,.S~-ar-=,,-L,-'c:t:-n-se_A_5-74-1 

Skip Cornelius 
2028 Buffalo Terrace 
Houston, Texas 77019 

{Cc' 
Re: Obel Cruz-Garcia '';,;."·:11 

t.~fs,~" 

~J/<~~ 
'_., :"'>.· 

Dear Skip, (( J1 · 

,;;fr 
'."';, 

.Y 

~. 
Please find attached the invoice for %Ii) trip to the Dominican Republic. We did 
exceed the budget approved by tht::,C~~urt. I have attached an itemized list of all of 
the expenses, along with receiptJ.e~pies. 

((f~ 

I also cut about half of the tf~J~i time it took us to get there and back. On the 
return trip; we left the ho!~~ft 10:00 AM in the morning and did not return to 
Houston until 3:00 AM thtf'~iRI1owing day. 

_Ii}·¥ 

if'"f 
rm sure the court WQ.µtdn't pay for the time we spent, although I believe it was 
legitimate time speiit<~ the case. 

(id:;:~, 
~ t'-·~); 

I've also attach~.:Jt second invoice, for all the investigative work that we have 
performed sinc<$1M'ay 7, 2013. 

Li"'"'~; 
l'-,' 

I have novf·~ii~n you three invoices for work on this case. The invoices include 
both Mitigation and Investigative efforts. I'm aware that you probably will not 
submit these invoices until trial is over, but I'd like to keep everything organized 
so we don't miss anything. I believe it also gives us the ability to actually know 
how much we've spent to date. 

If there is a way you could present these invoices for payment that would be fine 
with me. Possibly you could just submit the one for the trip to the Dominican, 
since we had to outlay over $3,000 in expenses. However you decide to handle 
this is fine with me. 

Although the Defendant has been no help whatsoever, we have developed some 
information that you could utilize to discredit some of the witnesses at trial. 

2611 Cypress Creek Pkwy; Suite ClOO • Houston, Texas 77068 • (281) 440-0800 • Fax (281) 440-0208 
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"''.:~.::r 

We certainly have more work that could be perfonned on this case,f~ 
.},tt 
f,,)\ 

I think it is imperative that you consider bringing to Houstori1;me mother of his 
two sons, for the Mitigation phase of the trial. She is mor~ ~ willing to come 
and may make a good witness. I know if you decide to ,51.{fThis, a great deal of 
planning must be done in advance. .,/i,'/ 

;.'.::.:...,,. :-:-:. 

I will await your reply. 

JJG/kk 
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Gradoni & __ 
Associates 

BILL TO 

Skip Cornelius 
2028 Buffalo Terrace 
Houston, Texas 77019 

lJc;, 

DESCRIPTION 
\::c:;:!J 

(070 .. 
TIN FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

rl,!,··r<· 
1()~·;' 

Re: State of Texas vs. Obel Cruz-Garcia \;•-""''; 

Cause #1289189, 1289188, l 181910,,J:'$7th District Court 
Our File #12-05-0266, Statement #21C{ i\ 

{C .. )"~~ 

Description of Activity: CJ'. 
See Attached Affidavit 

S ~ · zt/.,., efVlces. 11,{, ,, 

90.00 hours @ $40.00 per hq~~;-
, '~,,:~f:·,:,.t·' 

Expenses: ,,.-· 
)1 

Travel - Airfare 
Meals 
Gas 
Parking 
Hotel Miscellaneous 
Car Rental 
Visitor Registration 
Tolls 
Long Distance 
Guide 

Payment due upon receipt. Thank you! 

Pr-0_~sional Investigative Services 

Scare License AS741 

Invoice 

DA TE INVOICE# 

j s12212013 11ss4 

AMOUNT 

3,600.00 

2,005.87 
228.97 

63.00 
85.00 
72.49 

313.86 
20.00 
10.00 
93.50 

240.00 

Total 

2611 Cypress Creek Pkwy, Suite ClOO • Houston, Texas 77068 • (281) 440-0800 • F'a.x (281) 440-0208 
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... 

Gradoni &__________ [;rj\ll!C_lj~ional Investigative Services Associates -----------· ;ri·, ScateLicenseAS74i 

Bil,L TO 

Skip Cornelius 
2028 Buffalo Terrace 
Houston, Texas 77019 

DESCRIPTION ,:.~' .. 
' ,1, l 

,;:. 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES T~"';, 

ti:" Subtotal 
Tax Exempt 

Payment due upon receipt. Thank you! 

'-.. .. ,,), 

Invoice 

DATE I 
1 s,2212013 1 

Total 

INVOICE# 

17584 

AMOUNT 

6,732.69 
0.00 

$6,732.69 

2611 Cypress Creek Pkwy, Suite C100 • Houston, Texas 77068 • (281) 440-0800 • Fax (281) 440-0208 
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·<.\h, 
HARRIS COUNTY CRIMINAL APPOJNTMEN'i('.· 

TIME & MILEAGE LOG. '., d~r 
:( Invoice #17584 

r-;,'t...._, 
.,..t _,"X 

Attorney: R.P. Cornelius ~i' t: Y 
t,,,·,, 
i:,"'•,.,,,./ 

; @:; 
Defendant: Obel Cruz-Garcia _ _,:::,;,,: · 

. z~ -
Cause#: 1289189. 1289188, 1181910 Court:337'h Sta19vient #: 2 

···0?;:) 
/''.:s..'"' 

Date Activitv S: 
r'fi;::2( Time Miles 

5/5/13 Travel from Houston to Miami to Domirf3an 
Republic for Mitigation Investigation:~ · · 17.10 

c('...._,~,;_;; 
t{'"'-... ) 

5/6/13 Work with Guide, Conduct 5 Int~tiYiews 
(Two Investigators) ())"· 18.10 

I}'.'.~-

5/7/13 Work with Guide, Conduct s<Ui\terviews 
(Two Investigators) 

'~ 
14.30 

1£,"''S,)' 
5/8/13 Work with Guide, ~tet 3 Interviews, Photo 

& Inspect Areas of t~r st 
(Two Investigators~ 12.40 

i(.)' l' 
/.:,c::!I 

5/9/13 Travel from DtfIWfiican Republic to Miami to 
Houston ··-=J · 17.10 

({'i/2," 
5/11/13 Compile L~fJeports 11.00 

(e,,~~; 
i\);·"'-<' 

Totals f1;" 90.00 t1 

}C~·~, . 
AFFIDAVIT 

Park 

I, James Gradoni, President of Gradoni & Associates, Inc., State of Texas licensed 
investigative firm, State License #A05741, do sw~ar to and affirm, that the attached 
invoice/invoices, for services rendered are true and correct to the best of my belief and 
knowledge. /1 . 

~Ok,.' 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me, the 1.mdersigned authority, on this 
~ day of '--fV\ ~ , 2013, to certify, which witness my hand and seal of 
office. J 
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KAYLA KOENIG 
My Commission Expires 

September 13, 2016 

'. _)_\ 



. ,·}\::,, 
EXPENSES/TRIP TO DOMINICAN REPUBUC } 1<," 

5/5/13 to 5/9/13 .?'·~? 
· Mitigation Investigation (Two Investigators)C.r 

\,_,. 

Airfare/Hotel 2)tiis7 
(,.i§/ 

Food 35.82 (2 People) ,r~~~; 
29.15 (2 People) , '·"1/ 

Gas 

Parking 

Hotel Miscellaneous 

Car Rental 

Visitor Registration 

5.00 (1 Person) ;:.·:'/,,. 
, '~6) 

80.00 (4 People) /t:; 
29.00 (2 People) __ Jj%~: 
12.26 (1 Person)t·') 
37.74 (2 Peopl~L"1 228.97 

. t ((j'..r_i· 

;('~"{' 

63.00 

85.00 

72.49 

313.86 

20.00 

10.00 

93.50 

240.00 

3,132.69 ./ 

Pre-trip planning indicated that the most convenient and safest place for lodging 
was the Bahia Principe Cayaco Hotel. The hotel was actually situated a 2 hour drive from 
the main area of investigation. 

In order to facilitate making contact with the potential mitigation witnesses 
Investigators contracted the services of a guide, who actually drove the rental car, taking 
Investigators to all of the locations where Investigators met people to be interviewed. The 
guide also took Investigators to the areas of interest which were examined and 
photographed. 

The guide was paid $80.00 per day for the three days he assisted. 
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jj@gradoni.com 

From: 
·~.:,.._v:;..J 

Travelocity Customer Support <travelocity@travelocity.com>}~.-,' 
Wednesday, April 17, 2013 5:11 PM ,}l~ Sent: 
jj@grad~ni.com . . te" )'.'' 
Traveloc1ty Confirmation - Santo Domingo Las Amerlca~Airjjort 

To: 
Subject: 

~*- . "* travefoc1ty· I Travel Co11firmauon 
James, 

Thank you for booking your travel with Travelocity. 

Your Travelocity Trip ID is: 4310 7170 0000 

You can view your Trip Details by logging onto 
Travelocity.gom 

If any issues arise with your reservation before or during 
your trip, please contact us immediately. 

; Customer Support 
. In the US 
· Outside the US 
, En Espafiol 

Flights 

2 Round-Trip Tickets 

1.888.872.8356 
1.210.521.5871 
1.866.828.3933 

All flight times are local to each city?, 

~hf·' 
(( il 

Sun, May 5, 2013 .• J-\·; 

Depart: 07:25 am ." ":'H·ouston, TX (IAH) 
Arrive: 10:45 am Miami, FL (MIA) 

1 Stop - change planes in Miami, 
(MIA) 
Connection Time: 2 hrs 5 mlns 

Travel time: ${airSegment.totalTravelTime} 
Seat request: 22D, 22C 

.~f •,; 

AJY 
J<"·,, 

!~,\~·?/ 
l:::·r 

'-'0'-·c:,;: 

;; :-. ·.~'" 
"--./ 

J:jow to change m)! trin 
How to cancel my trfu 
Email Travaloclty 

pnline check-in code: HAHXKW 

M. American Airlines, Flight 1312 
Economy Class 

Depart: 12:50 pm 
Arrive: 03:00 pm 

Miami, FL (MIA) t!A, American Airlines, Flight 1481 
Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic Economy Class 
(SDQ) 

Total Travel Time: 6 hrs 35 mins 

Thu, May 9, 2013 Online check-in code: HAHXKW 

1 
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Depart: 04:10 pm 
Arrive: 06:50 pm 

.. l\c"'' Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic AA American Airlines. Flight•1138 
(SDQ) Economy Class . «6 · 
Miami, FL (MIA) 

1 Stop • cha11ge plane$ in Miami, 
(MIA) 
Connection Tirne: 3 hrs 10 mins 

Travel time: ${airSegment.tota!TravelTime} 
Seat request: 34H, 34G 

Depart: 10:00 pm 
Arrive: 11:40 pm 

Miami, FL (MIA) 
Houston, TX (IAH) 

Total Travel Time: 6 hrs 30 mins 
Seat request: 29D, 29B 

<!~·'· 

Baggage fees: In mo.st cases, !he applicable baggage fees a9.1,iances for the entire trip will be those 
of the first carrier listed on your itinerary, American Airlines . fl{.l\Yever. in a limited number of multiple 
carrier itineraries for international travel, the first carrier may(/ilpply the fees and allowances of another 
carrier listed on your itinerary. For more information, in gdetaUed baggage allowances and fees by 
carrier, please click here. If you need addlllonal lnforma~ regarding baggage allowance and fees, please 
contact the first carrier listed on your itinerary. /}j). 

Passengers 
edna velez 
james gradoni 

Flight policies 

Hotel 

2 Rooms, 4 Nights 

Confirmation number: 
Room 1: 10178481468 
Room 2: 10178481468 

Jj, '<;' 
..• /\;~, . 

\,,,). 

Grand Bahia Principe Cayacoa All-Inclusive Re.sort 
Loma Puerto Excondido SN 
Samana, 32000 
1.809.538.3131 

Hotel po!!cies I Important Information 

Attention - Hotel Front Desk 

Frequent Flier lnfonnation 
Add your number at the airport. 
Add your number at the airport. 

Contact: James gradonl 

Check in: Sun, May 5, 2013 

Check out: Thu, May 9, 2013 

Room 1: Standard Room All Inclusive 
Single Adult (0 senior) 

Room 2: Standard Room All Inclusive 
Single Adult (1 adult) 

This is a pre-paid reservation. Please check your reservation system for payment information. 
Pre-paid amount may not include extra fees payable to the hotel at check out. 

Pricing 

2 
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Flight + Hotel 
Taxes. Tax Recoverv Chiarge + Airline & Agency 

~ ····---·---·- - -··-·-- ---- ·- --

$1,697.87 

$308.00 

$2,005.87 

Additional baggage fee~hi~?~apply . :< J'j 
Total: 

We charged a total of $2,005.87 to your MasterCard® xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4612. 

Complete Your Tra'!el Plan_s for Santo Domingo 

Add a Car 
•••. --~. . , From compacts to SUVs, we've got cars well-suited 
· _ '" -.- , for your time behind the wheel. 

1· t, 

Add an Activity 
Altos de Cha-von, Santo Domingo from M§ 
Fun Truck Safari, Santo Domingo from !!!Q.1,1 

Bonche Bus Night Tour, Santo Domingo fr~~:1!2 
\. .. )) 

·@1 
·r''>:..;,.] 

f,,i,,~h 
,~:~'/ 

The Travelocity Guarantee ttJ· · 
=-~ (~\ ,,_(f ~J,.: 

We look out for you all trip long, and evenr( r~·:, Igo Ugo 
before you go. '<·· · 

The Travelocit~ Guarantee is our comn:i~1nt 
to you that we are here for you. . ((' 5}' 

{f.}~ 
We stand behind everything we s~lf;} 
everything about your booking wllf.pe right, or 
we'll work with our partners to Qi~~ it right, 
right away. ,_ } 

learn more 

Additional Information 

Online Support 

•Whal if my flight schedule changes? 
1>What If I experience a problem during myJrip.1 
1>How can I change or cancel my tr!Q1 
1>View all Travel Alerts 
;,Vle.ltl..Er..eguently ,'\sked Questions 

EXHIBIT 7 Page031 

3 

More cgr d~als 

More things to do 
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i 
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' .• l r ,·;. , " , f\H"' ,r, 

~ ..:1. + 

----... .-..,. .. ~ 

J:nnrl 

** TGI FRIDAY'S #2150 ** 
~TAMI AIRPORT, FL 

25 CRIS G 

Tb1 63/1 Chk 6502 
May05' 13 10 :43AM 

Gst 2 

1 CHEESEBURGER 9.29 
1 STK SRLN med SLAW RICE 18.09 
2 ICED TEA 5.78 

******************************** 
Visit www.tgifsurvey.com within 
48 hours, tell us about your 
visit and get any apoeti,Pr ·­
to ii'~ " 

*SU ' 
up 

"'"' .. -,..-·--····--······-··-
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Host: ·.s,. 
r1-116· 

-------

~I ;,.t ____________ _ 
•, ·- ... -l,l;......4----------------­-~-:: . .,. 

rota 1 

Thank you! 
Come Again! 
Visit Us At: 

--- Check Closed ---

;u~ ·fotal 
HBiS 

Mol\to 

05;09no13 
7:21i PM 

10313 

1i. 80 
10.50 
100 

1(),30 
·1. 55 

/0. 135 
50.00 

29. 15 

usi 
US$ 

US$ 

8v (iU 

O.\'v 

80.60 
f\CEPTO PACinR E$TE MO/@ SU.ell/ ~ LOS 

TERHWJS (fl r,lNrnArn ,[LEBRADO COH 
n. rn1~0~ lit tn 1eii IHI; 

FIRtMl@I.. ..... . . 

n,·i1r.11r1.::1l t:01111<"1 \. • 

lii,J'. M6~~s,·,: 
Ctlllli<1"1il~ 

-------·---· -

·-·-----·-----

.. -..... .,, . .,,_,,._,. ______________ _,,,,,. ... ,._~---



. . 0NliPif •+•1n 
fi.f1lJJ~YJ,{jf3Z 

Tel.: 809~584·3557 • Matancttas, Nagua, R.D. 
RNC: 0710020n65 

REGISTRO PROVEEDORES INFORMALES 

NCF. A01001001110 00001Sn 

Fecha:k_.de .S-
Nombre: _________________ .,..,,,.;:.t.:.LL--

Direccl6n:, ____________ ,RNC/Cedula'--..;.;,;;..---

Condlci6nes: 

CODIGO CANT. D E 5 C R I P C I O N 

REClBIOO POR 

TOTAL EXENTO 
TOTAL GRABADO 
ITBIS 

TOTAL A PAGAR 

t,--1"----

DESPACHADO POR 
' iMP. NAGUA UNIVERSAL •,ANC; 05H1D6874-4 • TEL; 000-584-4660• No. At.n:: Of510 
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I n·,'ti1 ·-; i omi~~ I. I ers 
I. w. Ame, i cas, /l'c1 op1 ,e, lo 1 nt 

t.hn~,.,., Vi 11 a!Je ·· 
f·: 11ti! :, 1 R . .",11 A 

~~111(~1 • flilppi, 

.ra-:1,i~,: t, i,·.,: .. ,Ht 
Table 50/1 

·Guests: 1 

Re::· ::·,t r 

Sr:'., .. i_1., '.?fliJti.£ (2 n. 18) 
1~'. ,.;I .c 1/,~ I c:1:i-· .. 
CuL0d110 

V .. J 
: I f.. h Ill.I" 

. fol;,[ 

Chat)<H.,. 
!JO!' ·! 1.1. ·.·:: 1:.!02 
Eu, 11 ~ 1. ·111 1.,n 11 

I"'' l'Jfl ·· 121627 

05/09/2013 

3:19 PM 

#20056 

1?.26 
$504.67 

C9.39 

'~· ;i: l 1\! '.. I I J' I Pu1:\n Vi,;\~ 1? 

!{pri, 0·'."1.! Pi 011lo 

Check Closed ---
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I 1 

• j 

'. 
, .. 
! . 

I ; 

?<·-··I 

' (/7!fi"' 

((}" 

'.)evt::·n Ii,. ?Oonz (2 '.~3. 18) 
Nachos Vo I r·,:v10: 
C1.1b:mo 

·:obl 
L ega ! Ta:< 10. 00% 
·'.otai 

Balance Due 
OlJP $ 0.024293 
Euru C 1.305011 

RNC. 130··131627 

Int. 

fl' J/2013 . 
3:15 PM 

6 1;: 
J • • 

13.65 
14.30 

34. 31 
3. 43 .. 

37. 74 

$ 37.74 
$1,553.53 

C2B. 92 - - --

GLie Tenoa LIil Buen Vi aj e 
Regrese Pronto 
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§RODRIGUEZ CAMPOS, S.R~~-.­
AGR. RUBEN A. RODRIGUEZ ,,t' 

~ Narciso Minaya Esq. Altagracia • Tel.: 809.-5. 8. 4·. ~2i61 
Nagua, Rep. Dom.• RNC: 1-10-1225.~·tt{r}/ 

/.Jv,. /( 412 
.DL.)Lde O:S: d~~-

Cliente: " @'.i' --------- ,. 
Cta. No. 

Gls. Gasolina 

Diesel-Oil 
Aceite 

Otros 

. - ----···- ··•·· ... 

.. 
' 

,_, 

'i 
•I 
' I 
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www.newsouthparking-tx.com 

New 
South "fjj!! Parking 

P.O. Box 60751 
Houston, TX 77205 
(281) 233-1730 

, Tran 

CUSTOMER RECEIPT 
~ Tolodo Tit,,::ijnt C(:1., To!M.tO, OH 

WW'W,totoooifckor,-cnm 

In Time OutTime 

I 9465 05/05 05:32 05/10 02:48 

' ··~ 
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Bahia Principe. Cayacoa k}olv- NH:CAYACOA 

Extracto de Cuenta Corriente , , \, ... _J;;f-J 

Fecha I Descripci6n 
I 

06/05/2013 TFNO HABITACION 

06/05/2013 TFNO HABITACION 

08/05/2013 SAL+N DE BELLEZA 

MAL Marcos Ant. Ludwin 

EXHIBIT 7 Page037 

USD 41.04300 ~ C-- r .r . . 

Observaciones 

8092985588 CAB 
CABINA EXT. 1276 
8092985588 CAB 
CABINA EXT. 1276 
1 MASAJE CARIBE-0 
RELAX SO 

09/05/2013 10:04 

0.25 

70.00 

Pagina: 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Saldo 

0.15 

0.39 

70.39 

lnformarca Portu 



Bahia Principe, Cayacoa 

Titular GRADONI ,JAMES 

Habitaci6n 0436 Paxs 

Fecha Descripci6n 

08/05/2013 TFNO HABITACION 

MAL Marcos Ant. Ludwin 

EXHIBIT 7 Page038 

Extracto de Cuenta Corriente 

USD 41.04300 

NH:CAYACOA 

-,-.......... _:~_~;_:-rv-~:--~-,-a-·:""'·-;~i-:_i:r_~_·:_:_· _--_--_-_--___ -,_-_::.-
0

_:_;_~_: _ ~-_::_] 

Observaciones 

2814404706 CAB 
CABINA EXT. 1276 

09/05/2013 10:04 Paglna: 

Oescuento Saldo 

0.00 2.10 

Il'f lnformarca Portu 



CdA_ ~k.A.. 
MBRCANTIL SANTO DOMINGO, SRL- 809-$49-0454 
HERTZ INTERNATIONAL LICENSEE, AEROPUERTO LA.S AMERICAS 
SANTO DOMINGO, DO 

313 .i, 
RNC 101-013-303 

NCF A010020010200002948 

RENTAL RECORD NO_ 

2Q22873 6 
COMPUfAT!ON OF CHARGES 

ED~ 
CHECKOUI/ CHE.CKJN 

Hert MERCANTIL SANTO DOMINGO, C. x A. 
P. 0. Box 109, Cl Jose Maria Heredia No. 1, Gazcue, Santo Domingo, Rep. Dom, 

Tat: 809-221-5333 • Fax; 809-221-8927 • RNC: 101-013-303 

AILA 

RECIBO 

111~5 

de20J.3 

P! 

Redb~j~}~z&tip,. \)@. "Z. . 1.lL de MQ[ [J 

La Suma de: ~.rcli -· . . . ~ . /.) Gdw~ Ge:~ ..... . ~~ ,tcy] - bW 
FPO. 

dama­
Por 
mas ,· 
Se V• 

;,or r 

\ Overl 
Todo 

l Rent.( 
El cf 

C 

liS $/ 
Se a1 

1.\ 
,\ 
J 

Depositado en Fecha: 

Dep6sito No. -----,,,, ... ...----------

Renter is responsible for all damage or loss to glass 
La compra de (CDH) no cubre danos en cristales, gomas 
Renter please read terms and conditions on page 1. 
Arrendatario favor de leer los terminos y condicione~ 

;;;· 

: 
!c .:t 

-·~ 
'•"'-.,,...,./ 

.-:.:J 
:. . . 1 ,. ~ .. 

lfl,1 ff&, 95 

_,."(;;;. 

,;1i1'.1··'.:'..i/ 
,,,~,. ~ Ua!s ~ 

<.b"~.~B>;.,(\!;,g (i15slii? <:si 
"':-:: '·~J~~,,=, ~ '1 &Z . ~ ~~ l w~=~:f; ~ 

a15 
~ 
~ .,,_, ~ ·- .hf!alc .. ·-

;jj J!'jw_:-~-~ ',,... 
• )( :c <S:'"2:i;!l '· ~ 

._._ )i ·-,,: ' .• 
!(~ 

gj 
~: i a 
'- Jt' w.c, H ~ ~ ~ J ~LJ ~ ~ l:f:i: ':<!: 

~~--)(. ~.co 
tg ~ ~ "«·:o 
~ o.:::, ll;:?'"'-cr;;, <.o-, ~~~-::i~i§ -3 = 

8a _, w 

"'9 
0 81'"' 
~re~ 
iAft! 

~ 

"' ;;; ; 
4J-':::? 

J~.s 
&1g c:1 
o;'S ._ z: 
ti§ 

,J 
,g 
f 
' ' ' ' ' =' ~ 

<:::: I have read t.he terms and conditions on page 1 and page2 of the .Lt:•·---

He leydo los terminos y condiciones e.n las paginas 1 y 2 de este contrato y estoy "=' ... _ 

L&..::t.....o..::.i.-._ --··<'.,..;.5-.. ,g_ <C 

~ 
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i!~ ..... ....,l,.O 
~"""' U--,o 

.~~2 
J ~ i3 

862.26 EA 

0.00 EA 

10.00 % 

$ 3449,04 

0.00 

S 3449.04 
$ 992.83 

0.650 KM $574 .840GL$ 0.00 

$ 
S 513.25D/3D79 50W/S 
S 39.01 PER DAY S 

4270.24. 
2osJ.ool 

156.03 1 

E 

D 
p 

6 

$ 

S 10921.14 

$ 1965.S 
s-313.B 
$ 12886.9 

12886.951 --

··,, THE U, S. D0l,LAR AMOUNT tN 
2 CONVERTED INTO DOMINICAN 
,{_.b;RGED TO YOUR CREDIT CARD-. 
ES WILL BE DETERMINEO BY THE 
· BY THE CREDIT CARD COMPANY 

NT I NG FROM :i.ERT Z 
SRIR HERTZ 

':@HERTZ.COM 
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RMC. 40 '1--L\0625-4 
o:0,,os12013 03 o:i .rn PM 
A[ROPUf:fHO I.AS AMEf~ICAS 

Recibn de pago Na. OGl1DITRT7BilM.Wt::') 
•······-«• • , ., -• ,w•••••·- "> ··•• ~.,_ ,({~<:~ 

DESCRIPCION 
(( )) 

11::;i,1t.100 ~·---------
Taq<'!J (I<, ·1.111,l;i 

· ·-·-------,-....-·---- 1'10 ](H JO::,. 0:-, :/, ":."'- I :',O "'1'.'00 

USS ·1000 
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--------~---------
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EXHIBIT 7 Page040 



", W' ~l"l\3 l :_ '!l: 

:i,i:: I :> :l:: I 
:':.·,:\I ,,', • ' I: rnl'90q. / 1.:S'J 

" ,! , ... :' I t,'1 Ji I i ·,: 'i :1'., tF· -(;(Jill 
{\ ' : .'.~ 

, ·.· -·· 
- i ~ -, -

-• ~ I ', : :L: 4 4 

,, \ ·:· ~ - - \ i 

~ :· "•\ '.J ·- ·1 ; ' 1 l ; ~- ., \ d f 

t1.'JT(1p1< r~,; ['; 

Pl'lC a6f. 
~ t er _ ': •'l ~ 1 I ,.,~ti-904-7859 

· ,- · m,rrJ,,',,, ',·,':-lr.,com 
. ·v·,L;,;i\ -.liJi1N r-1, -! :l 
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AO 

:,1,111:. 
d11 P,1\J« · ,, '1n,\,11 

.,,, 11 FIIMtm 

r,UfOfiISTAS DEL NORDESTE 
RNC 1-01-86692-6 

· Atencion al usuario: 829-904-7859 
vMw.autop1stasdelnordeste.com 
CARRETERA J\J.n,N PABLO II 

' ESTACIOh DE PEAJE MARREl.LA 

Fecha: 09/05/2013 12:33:23 
Ti quete: t1RB-MRB03-PAR-l-299757 
Categoria: I Valor: 51 

,---- -- ' Carril: MARBELLA 03 Sentido: g 

\ 

, ·1 Forma ' n. -- · "·~-H~,,h~ 

Atend 

t\.i "' :1 1 

'ilJ'\ . 
. ,. ., I . .: '·-' ,,,~ 

,U.J.'1.1 :p\(t.'L:,: i''1Y(H1,t2.,.:om 
'.:i (;: i : , /, _Ii~\ ! 11.i) : [ [ 

:::'r1 ·1,, :: ;,:o : ; M/4G'!P.iJ 

.: 1 •• :,,. - i! : 1 v' 1 ·.:- .. i Y, 

.. 1 11 : c; oR,1~ } ·; r :;11, 1: 1 diJ: n 
I : :: : ,: J>) : f" : i \ ; L di ,\· 

1\ 1 :, • :·. : :r 1-rli: 
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_ AUTOPISTAS DEL NORDESTE 
RNC 1-01-86692-6 

·~ Atencion al usuario: 829-904-7859 
_ www.autopistasdelnordeste.com 

CARRETERA JUAN PABLO II . 
ESTACION DE PEA,JE NARANJAL 

'-·,.---r 

!I I 

j j 

\ I 

\ : ~ . ( 

I : ' .; ·,q 111JiJ. "/(:1 .• 
I • - i ', J 

' , .. u ::, I '.,.:om 
I :j •. '. l 

! i 
. ~' : 

ftl. , 

• : r " ' .­
.. ~~ r\ '. i 
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, at&t 
JAMES GRADONI 
2611 FM 1960 RD W STE C100 
HOUSTON, TX 77068-3730 

Mobile Insurance Premium - Includes Coverage for loss, 
the~. accidental damage, liquid damage, and out-of-warranty 
malfunction. 

Data Unlimited for !Phone 4S - Includes Data Unlimited on 
4G for !Phone 4S 

, Page: 3 of 6 
611~/i~l,le Date: 04/11/13 - 05/10/13 

. Account: 

Visit us online at: www.att.com 

Other Char'g~~and Credits - Continued --'"'·=~·9.-,-~-.--~--.---··- .. .-, ............ , .... ,,, ..... _, __ _ 
Data Usage;;,~11rnmary 
Messaging.Jb,1limited Unlimited 

Used 542 
'<-, 

D a t;i ·J;{{I~~ It ed 
l Plan KB Unlimited 

<'.:',;, KB Used 19,653 
{GJgaby!t:' (GB)= 1024MB, 1 Megobyle (MB)= 1024KB 

Monthly Charges - May 11 thru Jun 10 

·:.{ 

{j}~oamlng 
;i., <- 12. Text/Instant Msgs Bi!led 67 

1. FamilyTalk Nation 1400 with Rollover 
2. AT&T Rest of World Travel Minutes 40 
3. Family Messaging Unlimited with Mobile to 

Any Mobile Calling 
4. International Dialing Allowed 
5. Intl Roam LO 
6. Mobile Protection Pack - Enhanced Support 

and Mobile Locate 
7. Mobile Insurance Premium 
8. Data Unlimited for !Phone 45 

Total Monthly Charges 

Other Charaes and_Credlts __ , __ 
Plan Changes 

9.99 
60.00 

0.00 (:i,, 
,:,·; _ _) 

oiol; 
)%er 

f 3))0 

Added 05/04 '.-0 
9. AT&T Rest of World Travel Minutes Mi- 14.00 

This plan Is $60.00 per month. You_iqdded this plan 
on 05/04. You are charged atitHti fiew plan rate 
from 05/04 - 05/10. 

Voice Usage Summary 
FamilyTalk Natior, 1400 with Rollover. 

Tota! Minutes Used 693 
Plan Minutes 1,400 

Mobile to Mobile Minutes Unlimited 
Minutes Used 0 

Night & Weekend Minutes Unlimited 
Minutes Used 132 

Directory Assistance 
10. Calls BIiled at Sl.99 5 9.95 

Unlimited Mobile to Any Mobile Unlimited 
Minutes Used 1,820 

Roaming 
11. Minutes Billed · 48 16.00 

Total Voice Usage Summary 25.95 

' 
surcharges and Other Fees 
13. Administrative Fee 
14. Federal Universal Service Charge 
15. Regulatory Cost Recovery Charge 
16. State Cost-Recovery Fee 
17. Texas Universal Service 

Total Surcharges and Other Fees 

Government Fees and Taxes 
18. 9-1-1 Servlce Fee 
19. 911 Equalization Surcharge 
20. City District Sales Tax 
21. TX State Sales Tax 
22. TX State Sales Tax - Telecom 

Total Government Fees and Taxes 

Total Other Charges & Credits 

Total for 713 306-4116 

Roaming Call Detail 

33.50 

0.61 
13.20 

0.45 
1.31 
1.11 

16.68 

0.50 
0.06 
0.33 
2.08 
9.45 

12.42 

102.55 

212.53 

Roaming Call charges reflected /11 Other Charges & Credits (page 3) - . . ---
Place Rate Feature A1rt1me lD/Addl 

T1ma Ca)19_g Hu~llor _ Ca 11 ed. Code Coda H1n ~1!.~nl!!! Charges 
Charges 1ncurred wh11e Roaming 1n Dom1n1can Repub11c 
Sunday, 05/05 
0S:30p BLOCKED 000-000-0000 IRRO 0.00 0.00 
08: 10p VMAIL CL 713-306-4116 IRRO 0.00 0.00 
10 :33p DOHEST CL 281-580-5353 IRRO 3 0.00 o.oo 
Honday, 05/08 
10:10a DOHEST CL 713-299-7796 IRRO 1 0.00 0.00 
11 :51a DOHEST CL 800-262-2024 IRRO 4 0.00 0,00 
12:21p DOHEST CL 713-299-7796 IRRO 2 0.00 0.00 
08:01p DOMEST CL 281-580-5353 IRRO 1 0.00 0.00 
08:12p DOHEST CL 713-817-3724 IRRO 3 0.00 0.00 
08 :53p DOMEST CL 281-580-5353 IRRO 3 0.00 0.00 
Tuesday, 05/07 
09:48a DOHEST CL 281-440-4706 IRRO 2 0.00 0.00 
09:50a DOHEST CL 713-619-1492 IRRO 1 0.00 0.00 
09:54a VMAIL CL 713-306-4116 IRRO 1 o.oo 0.00 

I 
a 



BILL TO 

Skip Cornelius 
2028 Buffalo Terrace 
Houston, Texas 77019 

Invoice 

DATE INVOICE # 

j 1119/2013 17658 

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TIN~ 
J:r 
>'",, 

Re: State of Texas vs. Obel Cruz-Garcia ( ) ' 
Cause #1289189, 1289188, l 181910,)'i7th District Court 
Our File #12-05-0266, Statement i\ 

Description of Activity: 
See Attached Affidavit 

Services: 1 ' 
,(A 

119.75 hours@ $40.00 per hpUJ 
\ ,,)/ 

Expenses: 
1,119 miles@ .555 per mile 
Parking 
Word Processing 
Computerized Searches 
Translator 
Messenger Fee (Fed-Ex 6/15/13) 
Messenger Fee (Fed-Ex 6/24/13) 
Messenger Fee (Fed-Ex 6/28/13) 
Messenger Fee (7/8/13) 

Payment due upon receipt. Thank you! 

2611 Cypress Creek Pkwy, Suite C100 • HoUBton, Texas 77068 

EXHIBIT 7 Page044 

Total 

4,790.00 

621.05 
48.00 
47.20 

118.00 
350.40 

36.13 
39.62 
36.13 
20.70 

• (281) 440-0800 • Fax (281) 440-0208 



BILL TO 

Skip Cornelius 
2028 Buffalo Terrace 
Houston, Texas 77019 

Subtotal 
Tax Exempt 

DESCRIPTION 

Payment due upon receipt. Thank you! 

EXHIBIT 7 Page045 

/})r, 

a 

Invoice 

I DATE INVOICE# 

I 111912013 1 17658 

Total 

AMOUNT 

6,107.23 
0.00 

/ 
$6,107.23 



,,,-,t,-, 

HARRIS COUNTY CRIMINAL APPOINTMENT"· ' 
TIME & MILEAGE LOG ::f<!Ji. 

Invoice #17658 ()) · 
',;"~ 

Attorney: R.P. Cornelius 0 t::_"-)J ,~. 
~.,~;' 

Defendant: Obel Cruz-Garcia "'.~;; 
Q 

Cause#: 1289189. 1289188.1181910 Court:337th Sta_ i~ent #: ______ 4_ 
'~)) 

<-~·. ·~ 
' 

Date ActivitY ~) {:--~ Time Miles Park Conies 
;; ..,. ''.(!c/1 

Field Wo;k, Attempt to Locate Witne~ 
nrmnn-•n_,_, ·-

5/23/13 1.75 66 
<>,,~' 

5/24/13 Identify Potential Extraneous Of(ct,is,e 
Witnesses, Conduct Database S:~es to 
Locate Current Addresses, U~d~te Reports 5.50 

<g 
5/28/13 Attempt to Contact Witnesseri by Phone 1.20 

tPc::--...~-

5/30/13 Jail Visit with AttomdJ~mpile Report 3.00 46 5.00 
L)) 

5/30/13 Field Work, Cond~~\{nterview, Compile 
Report .s.k,i1 4.10 58 

.? (SJ) -

6/3/13 Conduct Two~ fa:views, Compile Rep~~~ _ 4.30 
J-----.......................... 

~ 
6/6/13 Field Wor~;t~.ttempt to Locate Witness, Update 

Reports l:r~~:; · 2.30 42 f~ .. ,. 

~ 
6/7/13 Fie~~ork, Attempt to Locate Witness, Update 

Re"Qoj;its 2.90 37 

6/8/13 Field Work, Conduct.One Interview, Compile 
Report 3.25 51 . 

6/10/13 Field Work, Attempt to Locate Witnesses, 
Update Reports 2.00 41 

.. 
6/10/13 Interview State Witness at 701 N. San Jacinto, 

Compile Report 3.60 46 5.00 -

6/10/13 Interview Possible Witness at 701 N. San 
Jacinto, Comeile Reeort 1.20 

EXHIBIT 7 Page046 



' (L 

6/11/13 Field Work, Conduct 2 Interviews, Compile r,~ 
4.75:~ ~ Reports "2 

~,)) 
6/12/13 Deliver Reports to Attorney in Jury Selection 1.S,(6 46 5.00 

(a,~~/' 
6/13/13 Briefing with Attorney in Jury Selection, Pi~k- r,,~ 

up Subpoenas to Serve, State Witness List ,,;d ~t'.30 46 5.00 
~ 

6/14/13 C~nduct Database Searches on 9 State ,. ,@il' 
Witnesses to Locate Current Addresses, S~,; 

'"' Investigative Assignments; Briefing wit~h/ 
7.25 Investigators t ;{' 

"'-:_/ 
IP.,-.. 

6/15/13 Field Work, Attempts to Locate Wfin~ses, 
.Compile Reports , r/~;' 3.80 51 

1( 5)'' 
~' ' 

6/16/13 Field Work, Conduct Two In(~A'iews, Compile 
Reports (()i 4.10 39 

_(/!!fl 
6/15/13 Prepare Fed-ex for Wi~~~l:Subpoenas,to 

Puerto Rico & Domi~~ap' Republic, Phone 
1.30 Contact with Witnes ~/>!; 

~ 
6/19/13 Attempts to Con~~1Witnesses by Phone, 

Update Reports, {,J , 1.25 
\~I 

-
6/20/13 Briefin? ~~~~pttor:iey, Obt_ain Offe~s~ Report 

Regard1~~- ate Witness Pnor Conv1ct1on, 
Condu~,afabase Searches to Locate 

4.25 Witne~s~. Set Investigative Assignments 
(:-._Ir~;,-

6/21/13 C~cts with Public Defender's Office 
Regarding Witness Travel Plans 1.00 

6/24/13 Prepare Fed-ex of Travel Documents to 
Witnesses in Puerto Rico & Dominican 
Republic, Contacts with Witnesses 1.20 

6/24/13 Jail Interview with Defendant & Bench 
Warranted State Witness, Compile Reports 3.90 46 5.00. 

6/27/13 Meeting with Attorney - Trial Preparation 1.60 40 . 

Gradoni & Associates is licensed by the Texas Board of Private Investigators and Private Security Agency under 
license #A-574 I. 

EXHIBIT 7 Page047 

Complaints may be directed lo P.O. Box 4087, Austin, Texas 78773-0001 or emailed to 
RSD _ Customer _Relations@dps.texas.gov 

. 

2.62 
,_ 



.(J<"i:' 6/28/13 Field Work, Conduct One Interview, Compile 
Report 4.50 ~ '.ii9 -· \( )\ 

6/28/13 Prepare Fed-ex Package to Witness in Puerto ~ 
Rico t,~gl 

~\} 
7/1/13 Attempts to Contact Witnesses by Phone, :·,~ "{!J <,:: " Update Reports 1.80 

(~~ -
7/2/13 Jail Interview with Defendant, Trial ·:/:; 

Preparation, Compile Report int.~>· 2.75 46 5.00 
;f"'~,{1) 

7/3/13 Conduct Two Phone Interviews, Coi~i1e 
Reports )>::;c'' 3.10 

,--k:;f;}> 

7/8/13 Field Work, Conduct 3 lntervie.w~tompile 
Reports ·h ·· 5.25 61 

()) 

7/8/13 Review Witness Reports, ~'Ssenger to 
Attorney for Trial PreP.i':"~{ -~ 1.90 

""~~'.,· 

7/9/13 Conduct Two Intervfe_._w:Y, Compile Reports 3.40 
~ 

7/5/13 Contacts with DQJ$iwi'tan Republic 
To Imm~grat!on, ~uttiloepartment, U~ . 
7/10/13 ImnugratmJl,tm, ttempt to Expedite Witness 

Visa Ii~ 2.30 
r/"'}? 

7/10/13 Monito.r.{f:tial Testimony, Meet with Attorney 
Regar<.lrn~ Visa Problems with Witness 3.75 46 5.00 

"4:,;;;· 
7/14/13 Pitjp Witness at Airport, Briefing with 

Witness with Translator, Drop Witness to 
Hotel, Numerous Calls to Dominican Republic 
to Arrange Travel with New Witness, Complete 
Travel Plans with Airline 5.10 66 4.00 

7/15/13 Briefing with Attorneys, Contacts with 
Dominican Republic 1.20 

7/16/13 Pick up Witness at Airport, Brief Witness with 
Translator, Drop Witness to Hotel 3.90 68 7.00 

~ffl-"-"""'"""'-""""" "'""""' __ ..,_,,_ ............. 

Gradoni & Associates is licensed by the Texas Board of Private Investigators and Private Security Agency under 
license #A-5741. 
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Complaints may be directed to P.O. Box 4087. Austin, Texas 78773-0001 or emailed to 
RSD _ Customer _Relations@dps.texas.gov 
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7/ /13 

Totals 

Transport Two Punishment Witnesses to Court, 
Identify New Witness, Briefing with Attorney, 
Trans ort Witnesses Back to Hotel 

AFFIDAVIT 

rl()\ 7.5lK .. · 46 7.00 

8.00 

I, James Gradoni, President of Gradoni & Associ~l'l;:s, Inc., State of Texas licensed 
O".~.,.,-! 

investigative firm, State License #A0~741, do swear t9it~d affirm, that the ·attached 
invoice/invoices, for services rendered are true and_5~ijCCt to the best of my belief and 
knowledge. () . 

,~-::::. 

KAYLA KOENIG .!.(_:, » 
My Commlselon Expirea·t 

September 13, 2~~6.J · 

Gradoni & Associates is licensed by the Texas Board of Private Investigators and Priva/e Security Agency under 
License #A-5741. 
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~ GSVHL_o]llll lt:~~~~111111 
Itinerary 

Carrier Flight# 

' I... 834 

American 

Abel Perez Seat2BE 
~~ .. ----···--,. 

tr... 2245 
American 

Abel Perez Seat26E 

'·~ ~. 1314 

American 

Abel Perez Seat3E 

'" ~- 613 

American 

Abel Perez Seat 48 

Receipt 

Passenger 

Departing 

SANTIAGO DO 
TUE 16JUL 
8:10 AM 

Economy 

MIAMI INTERNTNL 
TUE 16JUL 
3:25 PM 

Economy 

Fare-USO 

Arriving 

MIAMI INTERNTNL 
SAT 20JUL 
5:10 PM 

SANTIAGO DO 
SAT 20JUL 
8:40 PM 

Fare Code 

V 

Food For Purchase 

V 

Food For Purchase 

A 

Snack 

D 

Dinner 

Taxes and Carrier­
Imposed Fees Ticket Total 

" M Abel Perez 0012380824959 977.00 329.90 1306.90 

Baggage lnfonnation 

Baggage charges for your itinerary will be governed by American Airlines BAG ALLOWANCE -STIIAH-01 Piece/ American Airlines /UP TO 50 
LB/23 KG AND UP TO 62 LINEAR IN/158 LINEAR CM BAG ALLOWANCE-IAHSTl-03 Pieces/ American Airlines /UP TO 70 LB/32 KG AND UP 
TO 62 LINEAR IN/158 LINEAR CM 1STCHECKED BAG FEE-STIIAH-USDO 00/ American Air1ines /UP TO 50 LB/23 KG AND UP TO 62 
LINEAR IN/158 LINEAR CM 1STCHECKED BAG FEE-IAHSTI-USD0.00/ American Alrllnes /UP TO 70 LB/32 KG AND UP TO 62 LINEAR 
IN/156 LINEAR CM 2NDCHECKED BAG FEE-STIIAH-USD40 00/ American Airlines /UP TO 50 LB/23 KG AND UP TO 62 LINEAR. IN/158 
LINEAR CM- 2NDCHECKED BAG FEE-IAHSTI-USD0.00/ American Airlines /UP TO 70 LB/32 KG AND UP TO 62 LINEAR IN/158 LINEAR CM 
ADDITIONAL ALLOWANCES AND/OR DISCOUNTS MAY APPLY 

You have purchased a NON-REFUNDABLE fare. The Itinerary must 00 canceled before the \il:keted departure time of the first unused coupon or 
the ticket has no value If the fare allows changes. a fee rnay I)<; assessed for changes and reslriclions may apply 

Electronic tickets are NOT TRANSFERABLE. Tickets wilh nonrestrictive tares arc valid for one year from original date ol issue. II you have 

2 
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~ 
questions regarding O(tr refund policy. please visit www.aa.com/refunds 

•o change'your reservallon, please call 1-800·433-7300 and 1efer to your record locator 

<:J··=., Cheek-in Umes wHI vary by departure locatiort 11'1 order to delcmilhe !he llrne yt.lu need lo che:ck•iri at (he alr](lt'!rl;,-please vlsil 
www.a,l.com/alrpof!expeclatlons . , 

,.(ti:_f 
AA CARRY-ON BAGGAGE I(;; \'.;. 

1.1.cJ 
Am.encan Airlin~s does not impose. Ca.rry-On bag lees howrwer. restnciions do apply. To view cnrr:eon baggage ieslric:Uons ror America1\ 
A1rhne1t or Amenean Eagle, please v1s1t. Carry-On luggage Passen1,ern who originate Oigtlls ,nn otner~an American Airlines/American E,agle 
and neecJ In determimi a11pUcable c,my,.on fees or res1nctions specific tr.i other air carriQ~ In you~iti~ary. pi,e11se l/l$lt. INTERLINE PARTNER 
BAG CHARGES. '"c. · .. 

. :;.~--.,.;;; 
AA CHECKED BAGGAGE CHARGES ,·, fG:,;) 

II'<"" 
For travel Within andbe\\.veen the USIPRJUSVI aild Cari'ada the r1rs1 checked bag wlll be <!i~!Qk<I 2'5 U$Oi2!5 CAD. r11e secooci checked b,19 
will be charged Ill 35 USD/ 35 GAD. 'c;;~ 

v?t 
For travel between M&xlco, Caribbean and Central America and the US/PRJUSVI, C~niql Mexico and Central Amertcs there will be no charge 
for the firal checked bag, The s':)cond cl1eck.ed bag wll\ be charged a, 40 USDI 40 q\10':{or local curreocy equivalenn; 

For ll1Jve1 fro. m. Ille USI.PRJUSVI! M. e'lci<:o, c.art. bbeart. Cefl!ral Amerlc. a .• South ~nJ\.@'(excludl!.1g Braz.II, Chlle ". ndPeru) 10/!hroughilro. rn Europe 
there: w!II be ~o charge for the first checi<ed bag. The second checked b;lg wilt~ c11arged .at 1-00 USO/ 100 CA0/75 EUR 16S GOP (or lo<;al 
currency equ111aleri!). · .:7 

< (,Jr;;, 
For travel between Mexico, Caribbean, Central America and South Ameriilt{~lldlng Brazil, Chile and Peru) there will be no charge for the firs! 
checked bag. The second checked bag will be charged at 70 USDI 79}~,(or local currency equlvalent). 

For travel between South America (except Brazil, Chile and Pe. ru ... ) a1(UWPRIUSVI and Canada there will be no charge ror the first checked 
bag. The second checked bag will be charged at 70 USO/ 70 CAfl(dft.fcal currency equivalent). 

'"' For lravel to/from/through Brazil. Chile Peru. Cllim, Japan and !{?~~there will be no charge for lhe first or second checked bags. 

(J)1 
a"'ii'. 

When your ilinerary includes any carrier other lhan Ameftpp1!'::Al}line$,. baggage charges or the various airlines may apply to the flights they 
operate Please visit INTERLINE PARTNER BAG CHA®IES for applicable baggage allowances and charges specilic lo \he interline partner in 
your itinerary. r''\"' 

'" .. )i 
Air transportation on American Airlines and the Amei;f,iii Eagle ca11iers® is subject lo American's conditions of carriage .. 

,:;;:,-~, 

NOTICE OF INCORPORATED TERMS OF co.~~ih 
'( ··,,,, ~~ .. 

Air Transportation, whether It is domestic oi)nt.\\(n1i\.tional (including domestic portlo. ns of in. rernmloruil JoumeysJ, Is subject to the fnd!lildunl toimi; 
of the transporting air carriers. which are het!it.~lncorporated by rofernnce and made p,µli di lhe eontr.act of carrh;ige. Other carriers on which 
you may be ticketed may have different oo.(Miifions or carriage. International air transportation, including the carrier's liability, may also be 
governed by applicable tariffs on file wil!r;tJjei:U.S. and other governments and by lhe Warsaw Convention. as amended. or by the Montreal 
Convention. Incorporated terms may lnr,W/!16. but are not restricted to: 1. Rules and limits on liability for personal Injury or death, 2, Rules and 
limits on liability for baggage, inclur:11 '" ,,, or perishable goods, and availability of excess valuation charges. 3. Claim restrictions, including 
time periods in which passengers. ' claim or bring an action against the air carrier, 4. Rights on the air carrier to change terms of the 
contract. 5. Rules on reconfirmatr d:~fr1;1Servallons, check-In limes and refusal to carry. 6. Rights of the air carrier and llmlts on liability for delay 
or failure to pe1form service, incl,\dil)l;!'schedule changes, substitution of allemate air carriers or aircraft and rerouting. 

You can oblain additional inroJ'h~n on items 1 through 6 above at any U.S. location where the transporting air cairier's tickets are sold You 
have the right lo lnspecl the .fu!Viexl of each transporting ah carrier's ten11s al i1s airport and city ticket otfices. You also have the right, upon 
request, to receive (free or ct1;1rge) the full text of the applicable tenns incorporated by relerence from each of the transporting air 
carriers. Information on ordering \he full text of each air carrier's tem,s is available at any U,S. location where the air carrier's tlckets are sold or 
you can click on the Conditions of Ca11lage button below. 

If you have a customer service issue, please Contact AA. 

NOTICE: This email and any information, files or allachmenls are for lhe exclusive and confidential use of the intended recipienl(s). This 
message contains conndential and proprietary information of American Airlines (sucl1 as customer and business data) that may nol be read, 
searched, distributed or otherwise used by anyone other than lhe Intended recipient If you are not an intended recipient, please do not read. 
distribute. or take action in reliance upon this message II you suspect you have received lhis email in error. please notify 1he sender and 
promptly delete this messge and its allachments lro111 your compuler 

,:j.:: DealFinder·· 

Conditions of Carriage Special Assistance Flight Check-in Flight Status Notification 
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